A
@/ GE Plastics

NORYL SE1GFN2

Product Portfolio | Product Lines | NORYL

GR 20%. 270F (132C) DTUL. UL94 V-1 rated. Halogen free flame retardant. For electrical construction applications.

Processing

INJECTION MOULDING-USA
NOR-IM-10

Drying Temperature
Drying Time (basic)
Drying Time (cumulative)
Moisture Content, Max
Moisture Content, Min
Melt Temperature
Nozzle

Front

Middle

Rear

Mold Temperature

Back Pressure

Screw Speed

Shot to Cylinder Size
Clamp Tonnage

Vent Depth

NORYL SE1GFN2

GR 20%. 270F (132C) DTUL. UL94 V-1 rated. Halogen free flame retardant. For electrical construction applications.

Properties

MECHANICAL
Property
Tensile Str, brk, Type |, 0.2 in/min

Tensile Elong, brk, Type I, 0.2 in/min
Flex Stress, yld, 0.10 in/min, 4" span

Flex Mod, 0.10 in/min, 4" span
Hardness, Rockwell L
Hardness, Rockwell L

IMPACT

Property

Izod Impact, notched, 73F

Izod Impact, notched, -40F
THERMAL

Property

HDT, 66 psi, 0.250", unannealed

230-250
3-4

8

0.02
570-620
570-620
550-620
530-610
510-600
180-230
50-100
20-100
30-70

Typical Data

o0 o0 O Q.

deg
deg
deg
deg
deg
deg
psi
rpm

°

tons/psi

e e e e B B |

inch

15500

5.0

22000
830000

Typical Data

Typical Data

106
106

2.0
1.8

280

Unit
psi

psi
psi

Unit
ft-Ib/in
ft-Ib/in

Unit
deg F

GE Plasti

One Plastics Aveni
Pittsfield, MA 012!
800-845-06I

USA: Commercic

Source Eris, last updated: 2000/10/

USA: Commercic

Method

ASTM D 638
ASTM D 638
ASTM D 790
ASTM D 790
ASTM D 785
ASTM D 785

Method
ASTM D 256
ASTM D 256

Method
ASTM D 648




HDT, 264 psi, 0.250", unannealed 270 deg F ASTM D 648

CTE, flow, -40F to 200F 2E-5 1/F ASTM E 831
Thermal Index, Elec Prop 110 deg C UL 746B
Thermal Index, Mech Prop with impact 105 deg C UL 746B
Thermal Index, Mech prop without impact 110 deg C UL 746B
PHYSICAL

Property Typical Data Unit Method
Specific Gravity, solid 1.23 - ASTM D 792
Water Absorption, 24 hours @ 73F 0.060 % ASTM D 570
Mold Shrinkage, flow, 0.125" 2-5 in/in E-3 ASTM D 955
ELECTRICAL

Property Typical Data Unit Method
Dielectric Strength, in oil, 125 mils 600 V/mil ASTM D 149
Dielectric Constant, 60 Hz 298 - ASTM D 150
Dissipation Factor, 60 Hz 0.0016 - ASTM D 150
Arc Resistance, Tungsten (+/- 0.125") 7 PLC Code ASTM D 495

Hot Wire Ignition (+/- 0.125") 0 PLC Code UL 746A
High Voltage Arc Track Rate (+/- 0.125") 4 PLC Code UL 746A
High Amp Arc Ign, surface (+/- 0.125") 1 PLC Code UL 746A
Comparative Track Index (+/- 0.125") 1 PLC Code UL 746A
Dielectric Strength, in oil, 125 mils 600 V/mil ASTM D 149
FLAME CHARACTERISTICS

Y Property Typical Data Unit Method
UL File Number, USA E121562 - -
V-1 Rated (tested thickness) 0.058 inch UL 94
V-0 Rated (tested thickness) 0.236 inch UL 94
Oxygen Index (LOI) 27.0 % ASTM D 2863
Oxygen Index (LOI) 27.0 % ASTM D 2863

Source Eris, last updated: 2000/10/

Disclaimer

THE MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS OF THE BUSINESSES MAKING UP THE GE PLASTICS UNIT OF GENERAL
ELECTRIC COMPANY, ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES ("GEP"), ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO GEP'S
STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER
SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND INVOICES, AND
AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE
CONTAINED HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, GEP MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS Ol
IMPLIED, (I) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS,
OR (ll) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING GEP MATERIALS,
PRODUCTS, RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN GEP'S STANDARD CONDITIONS
OF SALE, GEP AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS
RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN. Each user bears full
responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of GEP's materials, products, recommendations, or
advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that
its finished parts incorporating GEP material or products will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions.
Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary,
supersede, or waive any provision of GEP's Standard Condition of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such
modification is specifically agreed to in writing signed by GEP. No statement contained herein concerning a possible
or suggested use of any material, product or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under
any patent or other intellectual property right of General Electric Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates
covering such use or design, or as a recommendation for the use of such material, product or design in the




infringement of any patent or other intellectual property right.

© 1997, 1998, 1999 General Electric Company




