**USA: Commercia** 



## **NORYL SE1GFN2**

Product Portfolio | Product Lines | NORYL

GR 20%. 270F (132C) DTUL. UL94 V-1 rated. Halogen free flame retardant. For electrical construction applications.

## **Processing**

#### **INJECTION MOULDING-USA**

NOR-IM-10

Drying Temperature	230-250	deg F
Drying Time (basic)	3-4	h
Drying Time (cumulative)	8	h
Moisture Content, Max	0.02	%
Moisture Content, Min	-	%
Melt Temperature	570-620	deg F
Nozzle	570-620	deg F
Front	550-620	deg F
Middle	530-610	deg F
Rear	510-600	deg F
Mold Temperature	180-230	deg F
Back Pressure	50-100	psi
Screw Speed	20-100	rpm
Shot to Cylinder Size	30-70	%
Clamp Tonnage	_	tons/psi
Vent Depth	-	inch

Source Eris, last updated: 2000/10/

**USA:** Commercia

## **NORYL SE1GFN2**

GR 20%. 270F (132C) DTUL. UL94 V-1 rated. Halogen free flame retardant. For electrical construction applications.

# **Properties**

### **MECHANICAL**

Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Tensile Str, brk, Type I, 0.2 in/min	15500	psi	ASTM D 638
Tensile Elong, brk, Type I, 0.2 in/min	5.0	%	ASTM D 638
Flex Stress, yld, 0.10 in/min, 4" span	22000	psi	ASTM D 790
Flex Mod, 0.10 in/min, 4" span	830000	psi	ASTM D 790
Hardness, Rockwell L	106	-	ASTM D 785
Hardness, Rockwell L	106	-	ASTM D 785
IMPACT			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Izod Impact, notched, 73F	2.0	ft-lb/in	ASTM D 256
Izod Impact, notched, -40F	1.8	ft-lb/in	ASTM D 256
THERMAL			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
HDT, 66 psi, 0.250", unannealed	280	deg F	ASTM D 648

HDT, 264 psi, 0.250", unannealed	270	deg F	ASTM D 648
CTE, flow, -40F to 200F	2 E-5	1/F	ASTM E 831
Thermal Index, Elec Prop	110	deg C	UL 746B
Thermal Index, Mech Prop with impact	105	deg C	UL 746B
Thermal Index, Mech prop without impact	110	deg C	UL 746B
PHYSICAL			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Specific Gravity, solid	1.23	-	ASTM D 792
Water Absorption, 24 hours @ 73F	0.060	%	ASTM D 570
Mold Shrinkage, flow, 0.125"	2-5	in/in E-3	ASTM D 955
ELECTRICAL			
Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
Dielectric Strength, in oil, 125 mils	600	V/mil	ASTM D 149
Dielectric Constant, 60 Hz	2.98	-	ASTM D 150
Dissipation Factor, 60 Hz	0.0016	-	ASTM D 150
Arc Resistance, Tungsten (+/- 0.125")	7	PLC Code	ASTM D 495
Hot Wire Ignition (+/- 0.125")	0	PLC Code	UL 746A
High Voltage Arc Track Rate (+/- 0.125")	4	PLC Code	UL 746A
High Amp Arc Ign, surface (+/- 0.125")	1	PLC Code	UL 746A
Comparative Track Index (+/- 0.125")	1	PLC Code	UL 746A
Dielectric Strength, in oil, 125 mils	600	V/mil	ASTM D 149
FLAME CHARACTERISTICS			
<sup>□</sup> Property	Typical Data	Unit	Method
UL File Number, USA	E121562	-	-
V-1 Rated (tested thickness)	0.058	inch	UL 94
V-0 Rated (tested thickness)	0.236	inch	UL 94
Oxygen Index (LOI)	27.0	%	ASTM D 2863
Oxygen Index (LOI)	27.0	%	ASTM D 2863
		Source	Eris, last updated: 2000/10/

Source Eris, last updated: 2000/10/

#### **Disclaimer**

THE MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS OF THE BUSINESSES MAKING UP THE GE PLASTICS UNIT OF GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, ITS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES ("GEP"), ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO GEP'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND INVOICES, AND AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION. RECOMMENDATIONS. OR ADVICE CONTAINED HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, GEP MAKES NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OF IMPLIED, (I) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (II) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING GEP MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN GEP'S STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, GEP AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS OR PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN. Each user bears full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of GEP's materials, products, recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating GEP material or products will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any provision of GEP's Standard Condition of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such modification is specifically agreed to in writing signed by GEP. No statement contained herein concerning a possible or suggested use of any material, product or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of General Electric Company or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates covering such use or design, or as a recommendation for the use of such material, product or design in the

infringement of any patent or other intellectual property right.

© 1997, 1998, 1999 General Electric Company